

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 1418/2022

Siraj Ud Din Hakim And Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nazim Khan, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Others.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohammad Younis Hafiz, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. A. R. Malik, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

02.07.2025

01. Reply stands filed on behalf of Respondents 1, 2 and 5.

02. In spite of availing last and final opportunity in terms of Order dated 16th May, 2025, the Respondents 3 and 4 have not filed the response.

03. Today when the instant matter was taken up for consideration, the learned counsel for the Respondents 3 and 4 seeks two weeks further time to comply the aforesaid order.

04. Two weeks' time as prayed for is granted to the learned counsel for the Respondents 3 and 4 to file the reply, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in the account of J&K Yateem Khana, bearing No.

0372040100020529 maintained with the J&K Bank Branch
Bemina, Srinagar.

05. It is made clear that in case the reply is not filed by
the Respondents 3 and 4 within the time so granted, their
right to file the same shall stand closed.

06. List on 29th July, 2025.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

SRINAGAR:

02.07.2025

"HAMID"

